FORM PTO-1595 (modified) 64 RF00-05-12-	APR 2 9 1999
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate thereof.	s: Please record the attached original documents or copy
Name of conveying party(ies):	
Conopco, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): LBI Acquisition Corp. 1000 Universal Drive North Haven, CT 06473
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No
Execution Date: December 2, 1997	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):If this document is being filed together with a new appA. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
08/790,875; 08/663,766 Additional nu	5,560,946; 5,508,054; 5,480,662; 5,451,417; 5,447,738; 5,391,864; 5,254,351; 5,208,060
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 10
Mark A. Kassel FOLEY & LARDNER 150 East Gilman Street Post Office Box 1497 Madison, WI 53701-1497 5/11/1999 DNGUYEN 00000339 08790875	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)
1 FC-581 400 00 0P	USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document. Output Description:	rmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
Mark A. Kassel	April 26, 1999
	Signature Date cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

003.162143

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Conopco, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of New York (hereafter "Seller"), owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States Letters Patent and the applications for United States Letters Patent listed in the Attachment hereto (hereafter "the U.S. Patents") and in and to the inventions disclosed and claimed in the U.S. Patents

WHEREAS, LBI Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1000 Universal Drive, North Haven, CT 06473 (hereafter "Assignee"), wants the entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. Patents and the inventions disclosed and claimed in the U.S. Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over, to Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, Seller's entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. Patents, the inventions disclosed and claimed in the U.S. Patents, all divisions and continuations of any application included in the U.S. Patents, all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and Seller hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to record this Assignment as to each U.S. patent and to issue all Letters patent to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

AND, SELLER HEREBY further covenants and agrees, without further consideration, to sign and deliver all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to any U.S. Patent or invention disclosed and claimed therein in Assignee, its successors and assigns, and to assist Assignee in obtaining signatures of those inventors under Seller's control to the extent necessary to perfect Assignee's title in any U.S. Patent or invention disclosed and claimed therein, any divisions or continuations thereof and any patents issuing thereon, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Seller has caused execution of this Assignment.

Conopco, Inc.,

bν

Mart Laius

Vice President

December 2, 1997

PATENT REEL: 9935 FRAME: 0354

CONOPCO, INC. U.S. PATENTS/APPLICATIONS

Patents	
5,560,946	Ready to Bake Doughs
08/359,756	F7207(V)
5,508,054 08/389,441	Thixotropic Donut Icing F6024(V)
5,480,662	Fat Reduced Laminated Doughs
08/217,521	F7152(V)
5,451,417	Just Bake Frozen Dough
08/054,653	F6022(V)
5,447,738	Deep Frozen Preproofed Doughs
08/059,692	F7093(V)
5,391,864 07,990,474	Patterned Susceptor for Microwavable Cookie Dough F6003/1(V)
5,254,351	Deep Frozen Preproofed Doughs
07/812,554	L7292(V)
5,208,060 07/845,580	Reduced Fat Pies and Methods of Making the Pies F6007(V)

Applications

Van Eendenburg et al. 08/790,875 F7332(V)

Process for preparing an edible laminated dough and edible lamination dispersion therefor

Van Eendenburg et al. 08/663,766 F7291(V)

Edible lamination dough and edible lamination dispersion therefor

PATENT RECORDED: 04/29/1999 REEL: 9935 FRAME: 0355